

Nos. 12-81, 12-96

In the Supreme Court of the United States

John Nix, et al.

Petitioners,

v.

Eric H. Holder Jr., et al.

Respondents.

Shelby County, Alabama

Petitioner,

v.

Eric H. Holder Jr., et al.,

Respondents.

**On Appeal from the U.S. Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**Brief of *Amicus Curiae* Cato Institute
In Support of Petitioners in Both Cases**

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Matthew B. Gilliam
Cato Institute
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THIS COURT MUST RECONSIDER THE CONTINUING VIABILITY OF THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT BECAUSE THIS HISTORIC LEGISLATION NO LONGER SERVES ITS ORIGINAL PURPOSE.....	4
A. The VRA, Once Justified by Jim Crow, Is Now an “Eye Glazing Mess”	4
1. Successful at First	4
2. Moving in the Wrong Direction.....	6
3. Congress Exacerbates the Anachronism...	8
B. Section 5 Conflicts with the Constitution	11
1. Substantial Federalism Costs	12
2. Equal Protection Problems	14
3. Confusing Purpose and Effect	17
II. SECTIONS 2 AND 5 ARE AT A “BLOODY CROSSROADS”	20
A. The Conflict between Sections 2 and 5 Creates Bad Law.....	20
B. Section 2 is the Proper Remedy for the Prob- lems Congress Identified	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997)	15
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	15, 20
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976)	21
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003)	15
<i>Colleton County Council v. McConnell</i> , 201 F. Supp. 2d 618 (D.S.C. 2002).....	21
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999)	5
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	15
<i>Metts v. Murphy</i> , 347 F.3d 346 (2003)	20-21
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish School Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997)	20
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2658 (2009).....	18
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	3
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	7

<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 679 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	5, 11, 23
<i>United States v. Bd. of Comm'rs of Sheffield</i> , 435 U.S. 110 (1978)	12
<i>Uno v. Holyoke</i> , 72 F.3d 973 (1995).....	11
<i>Upham v. Seamon</i> , 456 U.S. 37 (1982)	21

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

Voting Rights Act of 1965, 42 U.S.C. § 1973 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XV	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 109-246 § 2(b)(1)(2) (2006)	8

Other Authorities

Abigail Thernstrom, <i>A Period Piece</i> , Volokh Con- spiracy (Aug. 20, 2009), http://volokh.com/2009/08/20/a-period-piece	10
Abigail Thernstrom, <i>Looking Forward</i> , Volokh Conspiracy (Aug. 21, 2009), http://volokh.com/2009/08/21/looking- forward	16

Abigail Thernstrom, <i>Race-Conscious Districting: Needed and Costly</i> , Volokh Conspiracy (Aug. 18, 2009), http://volokh.com/2009/08/18/race-conscious-districting-needed-and-costly	6
Abigail Thernstrom, <i>The Messy, Murky Voting Rights Act: A Primer</i> , Volokh Conspiracy (Aug. 17, 2009), http://volokh.com/2009/08/17/the-messy-murky-voting-rights-act-a-primer	4
Abigail Thernstrom, <i>Voting Rights—and Wrongs: The Elusive Quest for Racially Fair Elections</i> (2009)	4, 9
<i>Appeals Court Upholds Noxubee Voting Rights Ruling</i> , Picayune Item, (Mar. 3, 2009), http://picayuneitem.com/statenews/x2079285859/ Appeals-court-upholds-Noxubee-voting-rights-ruling	10
Barack Obama, <i>A More Perfect Union</i> , Address at the National Constitution Center (Mar. 18, 2008) (transcript available at http://www.americanrhetoric.com/speeches/barackobamaperfectunion.htm)	3
Cass Sunstein, <i>Republic.com</i> (2001)	16
David Epstein, <i>The Future of the Voting Rights Act</i> (2006)	4
Gwen Ifill, <i>The Breakthrough: Politics and Race in the Age of Obama</i> (2009)	16
H.R. Rep. No. 109-478 (2006)	8

Interim House Order (Doc. 528) (Smith, J., dissenting), <i>Perez v. Perry</i> , No. 5:11-cv-360 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 23, 2011).....	21
Kenneth L. Marcus, <i>The War Between Disparate Impact and Equal Protection</i> , 2008-2009 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 53 (2009)	18
Roger Clegg, <i>The Future of the Voting Rights Act after Bartlett and NAMUDNO</i> , 2008-2009 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 35 (2009)	11
Thom File & Sarah Crissey, <i>U.S. Census Bureau Population Reports: Voting and Registration in the Election of November 2008</i> 4 (2010), available at http://www.census.gov/prod/2010pubs/p20-562.pdf	9
